# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Amy E. Tapper	01/20/2010
Hugh Y. Rienhoff Jr.	01/20/2010
Stephan D. Parent	01/14/2010
Patricia Andres	01/14/2010
Jason A. Hanko	01/14/2010
Huamin Zhang	01/14/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FerroKin BioSciences, Inc.	
Street Address:	2729 Debbie Court	
City:	San Carlos	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94070	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13267285

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)685-2300 Phone: (314) 812-8020

vmclaurin@globalpatentgroup.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Global Patent Group, LLC Address Line 1: 1005 Warson Road

Address Line 2: Suite 201

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63132

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FKB0001-201D3-US PATENT

**REEL: 027826 FRAME: 0203** 501845892

# NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dennis A. Bennett Total Attachments: 6 source=FKB0001-201D3-US20120308RecordedAssignment#page1.tif source=FKB0001-201D3-US20120308RecordedAssignment#page2.tif source=FKB0001-201D3-US20120308RecordedAssignment#page3.tif source=FKB0001-201D3-US20120308RecordedAssignment#page4.tif source=FKB0001-201D3-US20120308RecordedAssignment#page5.tif source=FKB0001-201D3-US20120308RecordedAssignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 027826 FRAME: 0204

PAGE 2/005 Fax Server 1/28/2010 8:13:49 PM

TO: GLOBAL PATENT GROUP, LLC COMPANY: 10411 CLAYTON RD



### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



JANUARY 26, 2010

PTAS

GLOBAL PATENT GROUP, LLC 10411 CLAYTON RD SUITE 304 FRONTENAC, MO 63131

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 01/26/2010

REEL/FRAME: 023846/0350

NUMBER OF PAGES: 6

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: FKB0001-201-US

ASSIGNOR:

TAPPER, AMY E

DOC DATE: 01/20/2010

ASSIGNOR:

RIENHOFF, HUGH Y

DOC DATE: 01/20/2010

ASSIGNOR:

PARENT, STEPHAN D

DOC DATE: 01/14/2010

ASSIGNOR:

ANDRES, PATRICIA

DOC DATE: 01/14/2010

ASSIGNOR:

HANKO, JASON A

DOC DATE: 01/14/2010

ASSIGNOR:

ZHANG, HUAMIN

DOC DATE: 01/14/2010

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspro.gov

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 027826 FRAME: 0205** 

TO: GLOBAL PATENT GROUP, LLC COMPANY: 10411 CLAYTON RD

023846/0350 PAGE 2

ASSIGNEE:

FERROKIN BIOSCIENCES, INC. 2729 DEBBIE COURT SAN CARLOS, CALIFORNIA 94070

SERIAL NUMBER: 12502559

FILING DATE: 07/14/2009

PATENT NUMBER:

ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: NOVEL SALTS AND POLYMORPHS OF DESAZADESFERROTHICCIN POLYETHER

ANALOGUES AS METAL CHELATION AGENTS

ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

PATENT REEL: 027826 FRAME: 0206 Docket No.: FKB0001-361-US

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I (We),

Hugn Stepha Patrici Jason Huam	E. Tapper of Boston, Massachusetts——————————————————————————————————
ANAL	NOVEL SALTS AND POLYMORPHS OF DESAZADESFERROTHIOCIN POLYETHER OGUES AS METAL CHELATION AGENTS
[ ]	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was executed on even date herewith unless otherwise indicated below:  filed on07/14/2009, Serial No12/502,559

(Global Patent Group, LLC is hereby authorized to insert the series code, serial number and/or filing date hereon, when known)

AND, WHEREAS, FerroKin BioSciences, Inc., a California corporation with a business address of 2729 Debbie Court, San Carlos, CA 94070 (hereinafter referred to as 'ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I (We) do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full, entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefore, and provisional and an application converted from a provisional, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting there from to the said ASSIGNEE of our entire right, title and interest.

I (We) also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full, entire and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and we further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 027826 FRAME: 0207 I (We) request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successor, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I (We) hereby further agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths related to said invention and do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce any patent(s) related to invention in all countries.

I (We) hereby agree for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE to fully secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them any where in the world;

AND I (We) hereby covenant for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that I (We) have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said invention, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

Amy Ef Tapper Topou	
Hugh Y. Rienhoff	Date:
Stephan D. Parent	Date:
Patricia Andres	Date:
Jason A. Hanko	Date:
Huamin Zhang	Date:

I (We) request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successor, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I (We) hereby further agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths related to said invention and do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce any patent(s) related to invention in all countries.

I (We) hereby agree for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE to fully secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them any where in the world;

AND I (We) hereby covenant for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that I (We) have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said invention, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

A. To	Date:
Amy E. Tapper	
Hugh WRienhoff	Date: <u>20 Jan 10</u>
Stephan D. Parent	Date:
Patricia Andres	Date:
Jason A. Hanko	Date:
Hyamin Zhang	Date:

I (We) request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successor, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I (We) hereby further agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths related to said invention and do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce any patent(s) related to invention in all countries.

I (We) hereby agree for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE to fully secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them any where in the world;

AND I (We) hereby covenant for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that I (We) have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said invention, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

Amy E. Tapper	Date:
Hugh Y. Rienhoff	Date:
Stephan D. Parent	Date: 1/14/10
Patricia Andres	Date: <u>(/////</u>
Jason A. Hanko	Date: 1/14/10
Lin Drong	Date:

PATENT REEL: 027826 FRAME: 0210

**RECORDED: 03/08/2012**